STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT RENEWAL

375-020-23 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 04/06

Contract No.: AS549	Renewal: (1st, 2nd, etc.) 2nd
Financial Project No(s).: 253086-2-78-03	
County(ies): Miami-Dade	(Ho) 444-10 (1 = 42 in)
The state of the s	ETT CONTROL OF THE WAY OF THE CONTROL OF THE
	ay of , by and between the State of state to be entered by DOT only.)
Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter called "De	partment", and City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Cente
Miami Beach, Florida 33139 hereinafter called "Co	
WITNE	SSETH:
WHEREAS, the Department and the Contractor here	etofore on this ^{23rd} day of March, 2017
entered into an Agreement whereby the Department retained	(This date to be entered by DOT only)
landscape area within the right-of-way, on the State Road de	scribed in Exhibit "A" of the original contract
7,100	on the state of th
	; and
WHEREAS said Agreement has a renewal option w	which provides for a renewal if mutually agreed to by both
parties and subject to the same terms and conditions of the	
	t for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each
to the other, the parties agree to a renewal of said original Ag	
March , 2019 and ending the 22nd	day of March , 2020
at a cost of \$ 260,000.00	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed month, and year set forth above. City of Miami Beach	this Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day, STATE OF FLORIDA
Name of Contractor	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	αΔ BY:
Contractor Name and Title	District Secretary or Designee (Signature)
DV.	
BY: Authorized Signature	Title:
(SE	AI)
Name of Surety	AL) Legal:
City State	Fiscal:
Negation (1)	Approval as to Availability of Funds
By: Florida Licensed Insurance Agent or Date	
Attorney-In-Fact (Signature)	
	APPROVED AS TO
Countersigned: Florida Licensed Insurance Agent Date	FORM & LANGUAGE
Florida Licensed Insurance Agent Date	& FOR EXECUTION
	12/1/18
	Certy Attorney RAP Date

Contract I	No: AS549-R2
Financial	Project No(s): 253086-2-78-03
Project De	escription: Turf and Landscape Maintenance Department Funded Agreement
Vendor/C	onsultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:
Vendor/Co	onsultant :
1.	shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Vendor/Consultant during the term of the contract; and
2.	shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.
Company	/Firm: City of Miami Beach

Authorized Signature:

Title: _____

Date:



RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 1000 NW 111 Avenue Miami, FL 33172-5800 MIKE DEW SECRETARY

January 8, 2018

Mr. Jimmy Morales, Town Manager City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Drive Miami Beach, Florida 33139 305-673-6080

JimmyMorales@miamibeachfl.gov

Contract Number:

AS549-R1 (Julia Turtle Causeway)

Financial Project Number:

253086-2-78-03

Project Description:

Turf and Landscape Maintenance-Department Funded Agreement

County:

Miami-Dade

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Dear Mr. Morales:

The Department and the City of Miami Beach have executed a contract for the Department Funded Agreement (DFA) noted above for a period of one (1) year starting March 23rd, 2018 through March 22nd, 2019. The Maintenance Engineer for this agreement is Mr. Brian Jimmerson, P.E. He can be reached at (305) 640-7200.

The City may invoice the Department after the end of each quarter according to the schedule below:

1st Quarter March 23rd,

March 23rd, 2018 thru June 22rd, 2018

2nd Quarter

June 23rd, 2018 thru September 22rd, 2018

3rd Quarter

September 23rd, 2018 thru December 22rd, 2018

4th Quarter

December 23rd, 2018 thru March 22nd, 2019

If you have any questions concerning the agreement, please contact me at telephone number (305) 470-5354.

Sincerely,

Renato Marrero, P.E.

District Maintenance Engineer

cc: L. Salazar, K. Al-Said, B. Jimmerson, H. Bechtold, E. Taylor, C. Wilson, M. Hussain, D. Gray.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT RENEWAL

375-020-23 CONTRACTS ADMINISTRATION OGC - 04/06

Contract No.: AS549	Renewal: (1st, 2nd, etc.) 1st
Financial Project No(s).: 253086-2-78-03	150
County(ies): Miami-Dade	
Tional Department of Transportation, nereinanter	is 20 day of because, 2017, by and between the State of called "Department", and City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center called "Contractor".
	WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Department and the Contr	
entered into an Agreement whereby the Departmen	(This date to be entered by DOT only) nt retained the Contractor to perform maintenance of all turf and e Roads described in Exhibit A" of the original contract.
	; and
WHEREAS, said Agreement has a renewa parties and subject to the same terms and condition	option which provides for a renewal if mutually agreed to by both
NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement witne	sseth that for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow each
to the other, the parties agree to a renewal of said of	original Agreement for a period beginning the 23rd day of
March , 2018 and ending the at a cost of \$ 260,000.00	22nd day of March , 2019
	eement shall remain in force and effect for this renewal. executed this Agreement by their duly authorized officers on the day,
City of Miami Beach	STATE OF FLORIDA
Name of Contractor	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
,	SBY: Dady Mancie
Contractor Name and Title	District Secretary or Designee (Signature)
BY: Authorized Signature	Title: Decige calenges. Common
	(SEAL) Legal: Club (SEAL)
Name of Surety	
City State	Fiscal:
Ву:	Approval as to Availability of Funds
Florida Licensed Insurance Agent or Da Attorney-In-Fact (Signature)	ate
Countersigned:	10000150 1070
Florida Licensed Insurance Agent D	APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

MIAMIBEACH

COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO:

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission

FROM:

Jimmy L. Morales, City Manager

DATE:

October 18, 2017

SUBJECT: 1. A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A ONE YEAR RENEWAL TERM TO THE JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE TURF AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES ON I-395 (MACARTHUR CAUSEWAY), FROM THE EAST SIDE OF WATSON ISLAND, TO THE WEST SIDE OF EAST CHANNEL BRIDGE, AT AN ANNUAL COST OF UP TO \$22,776, TO BE PAID TO THE CITY BY FDOT; SAID AGREEMENT HAVING ONE (1) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTION REMAINING UNDER THE JPA.

2. A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A ONE YEAR RENEWAL TERM TO THE JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE TURF AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES ON I-195 (JULIA TUTTLE CAUSEWAY), FROM THE EAST SIDE OF THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, TO THE EASTERNMOST EDGE OF ALTON ROAD, AT AN ANNUAL COST OF UP TO \$260,000, TO BE PAID TO THE CITY BY FDOT; SAID AGREEMENT HAVING ONE (1) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTION REMAINING UNDER THE JPA.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the Resolutions.

ANALYSIS

In July of 1994, the City Commission approved the initial Memorandums of Agreement (MOA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to provide for maintenance of landscaping along the MacArthur Causeway, specifically from the east end of Watson Island to the western edge of Alton Road and the Julia Tuttle Causeway, specifically from the east end of the westernmost bridge to Alton Road. Both of these Memorandums of Agreement have been renewed annually since that time.

On March 23, 2017, the City and FDOT entered into a new Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) for a one year period, with an option to renew for two (2) additional years for the landscape maintenance of both causeways.

Under the terms of these Agreements, the City of Miami Beach will receive the combined sum of \$282,776.00 a year payable in the amount of \$70,694.00 quarterly, for a total of \$848,328.00 during the time period for these Joint Participation Agreements.

For the past several years, the City has utilized the services of a private landscape maintenance company to provide the required work within the scope of services included in these Agreements. The Julia Tuttle and MacArthur Causeways are maintained by the same city managed contractor and the annual compensation from FDOT pays for the total cost of the landscape maintenance agreement, plant material replacement as well as the City's staff time required for supervision of these areas.

FDOT desires to renew the existing agreements and has provided the necessary forms for the City to execute.

CONCLUSION

To ensure the MacArthur and Julia Tuttle Causeways' landscaping continues to be maintained at the high standards set by the City of Miami Beach, and to receive the annual funding of \$282,776.00 from the Florida Department of Transportation that is necessary to support these maintenance standards, the Administration recommends the approval of the attached resolutions, the MacArthur Causeway 2017/2018 Joint Participation Agreement and the Julia Tuttle Causeway 2017/2018 Joint Participation Agreement as attached.

Legislative Tracking Public Works

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

- p FDOT JPA MacArthur Resolution
- p FDOT Contract Renewal MacArthur
- p FDOT JPA JuliaTuttle Resolution
- p FDOT Contract Renewal Julia

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A ONE YEAR RENEWAL TERM TO THE JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (JPA) WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE TURF AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES ON 1-195 (JULIA TUTTLE CAUSEWAY), FROM THE EAST SIDE OF THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY, TO THE EASTERNMOST EDGE OF ALTON ROAD, AT AN ANNUAL COST OF UP TO \$260,000, TO BE PAID TO THE CITY BY FDOT; SAID AGREEMENT HAVING ONE (1) ADDITIONAL RENEWAL OPTION REMAINING UNDER THE JPA.

WHEREAS, on July 13, 1994, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No. 94-21210, approving a Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) to provide for maintenance of landscaping along Interstate-195 (Julia Tuttle Causeway); specifically, from the east side of the Intracoastal Waterway, to the easternmost edge of Alton Road, (the Agreement); and

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2017, the City and FDOT entered into a new Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) for a one year period, with an option to renew for two (2) additional years; and

WHEREAS, the price has not changed and the City seeks to enter into the first one year renewal option period; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the JPA and renewal option, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 to the Commission Memorandum accompanying this Resolution, the City will receive the sum of up to \$260,000 a year from FDOT, payable quarterly in the amount of \$65,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby approve and authorize the City Manager and City Clerk to execute a one year renewal option to the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the turf and landscape maintenance services on I-195 (Julia Tuttle Causeway), from the east of the Intracoastal Waterway, to the easternmost edge of Alton Road, at an annual cost of \$260,000, to be paid to the City by FDOT; said agreement having one (1) additional year renewal option term remaining under the JPA.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 18 day of October , 2

ATTEST:

TY CLERK

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION?

City Attomore

torney / Date

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION **E-VERIFY**

375-040-68 PROCUREMENT 06/11

Contract No: AS549-R1 Financial Project No(s): 253086-2-78-03 Project Description: Maintenance of all turf and landscape areas within the Right of Way, on the State Roads described in Exhibit A" of the original contract.
Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:
Vendor/Consultant :
 shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Vendor/Consultant during the term of the contract; and shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.
Authorized Signature: City of Miami Beach Title:
Date:

Ever